

Lamb Weston Reports Fiscal Second Quarter 2021 Results; Provides Update for Third Quarter of Fiscal Year 2021

January 07, 2021

Second Quarter 2021 Highlights

- Net sales declined 12% to \$896 million
- Income from operations declined 28% to \$140 million
- Diluted EPS declined 31% to \$0.66
- EBITDA including unconsolidated joint ventures⁽¹⁾ declined 18% to \$213 million
- Paid \$34 million in dividends to shareholders and announced a 2% increase in quarterly dividend
- Plan to resume share repurchase program in January 2021

Third Quarter of Fiscal Year 2021 Business Update (for 4 weeks)

- North America and Europe shipments were each approximately 10% below prior year during the remainder of the quarter as government-imposed restrictions in 2020 and colder weather restrict restaurant traffic
- Improvement in international shipments expected to be realized in 2021 as we continue to battle the pandemic

EAGLE, Idaho--(BUSINESS WIRE)-- Lamb Weston Holdings, Inc. today reported its fiscal second quarter 2021 results and provided a business update for the third quarter of fiscal year 2021.

"We delivered solid financial results in the quarter, and we remain confident in the strength of our brand, the demand and the resourcefulness of our employees and our customers in the current environment," said Tom Werner, President and CEO. "We are confident that our business will enable a gradual return to normalcy as the year progresses. However, we expect continued volatile operating conditions until the virus is broadly contained. We expect continued restrictions in the coming months, especially at full-service restaurants, as government-imposed restrictions and as colder weather limits outdoor dining. That weakness is being offset by our retail outlets and at retail outlets to offset some of that weakness."

Attention!

This is a USA website. The products you are viewing are likely not available in your current location. Should we transfer you to your country website?

[Yes, transfer me](#)

We care about your data, and we use cookies to improve your experience.

Please click "Accept", if you agree to our use of cookies.

Accept All Cookies

(\$ in millions, except per share)

Net sales	\$	896.1	(12%)	\$	1,767.6	(12%)
Income from operations	\$	139.6	(28%)	\$	275.3	(24%)
Net income	\$	96.9	(31%)	\$	186.2	(27%)
Diluted EPS	\$	0.66	(31%)	\$	1.27	(27%)
EBITDA including unconsolidated joint ventures ⁽¹⁾	\$	213.2	(18%)	\$	415.0	(16%)

Net sales declined \$123.1 million to \$896.1 million, down 12 percent versus the prior year quarter. Volume declined 14 percent, predominantly reflecting decreased demand for frozen potato products outside the home following government-imposed restrictions on restaurants and other foodservice operations to slow the spread of the COVID-19 virus, as well as the effect of colder weather, which limited outdoor dining traffic across many U.S. markets. In addition, the volume decline reflected the benefit of additional shipping days related to the timing of the Thanksgiving holiday in the prior year quarter. Price/mix increased 2 percent, driven by improved price in the Foodservice and Retail segments, and favorable mix in the Re

Income from operations declined \$53.9 million, or 28 percent, reflecting lower sales and gross profit. Gross profit declined \$60.0 million, or 25 percent, due to higher manufacturing costs, which were largely due to incremental costs of the Company's manufacturing and supply chain operations, costs that were longer than in prior years, and input cost inflation. The decline was partially offset by unrealized mark-to-market adjustments associated with commodity derivatives, which resulted in a \$6.0 million gain in the current quarter, compared with a \$3.9 million

Selling, general and administrative expenses (“SG&A”) declined primarily due to compensation expense accruals and a \$3.5 million reduction in depreciation expense. The decline in SG&A was partially offset by investments to improve information technology infrastructure, which included approximately \$5 million in depreciation expense and employee training expenses) associated with implementing a new enterprise resource planning (“ERP”) system.

Net income declined \$43.5 million to \$96.9 million, primarily reduced by a decrease in equity method investment earnings, which was partially offset by an increase in equity method investment earnings. Net income was also reduced by higher interest expense, which reflects an increase in average interest rates. The Company also enhanced its liquidity position, as well as the write-off of \$1.0 million of debt under its term loan facility that was due in November 2021.

This is a USA website. The products you are viewing are likely not available in your current location. Should we transfer you to your country website?

We care about your data, and we use cookies to improve your experience.

Please click "Accept", if you agree to our use of cookies.

Diluted EPS decreased \$0.29 to \$0.66, primarily reflecting a decrease in interest expense, partially offset by an increase in equity method investment earnings.

EBITDA including unconsolidated joint ventures⁽¹⁾ declined \$47.7 million to \$213.2 million, down 18 percent versus the prior year period, as a result of a decline in income from operations, partially offset by an increase in equity method investment earnings.

The Company's effective tax rate⁽²⁾ in the second quarter of fiscal 2021 was 24.8 percent, versus 23.3 percent in the prior year period. The effective tax rate varies from the U.S. statutory tax rate of 21 percent principally due to the impact of U.S. state taxes, foreign taxes, permanent differences, and discrete items.

Q2 2021 Segment Highlights

Global

Global Segment Summary				
	Q2 2021	Year-Over-Year		
		Growth Rates	Price/Mix	Volume
	(dollars in millions)			
Net sales	\$ 475.9	(12%)	(1%)	(11%)
Segment product contribution margin ⁽³⁾	\$ 92.7	(28%)		

Net sales for the Global segment, which is generally comprised of the top 100 North American based quick service ("QSR") and full service restaurant chain customers as well as all of the Company's international sales, decreased \$63.7 million to \$475.9 million, down 12 percent compared to the prior year period. Volume decreased 11 percent due to the decline in demand for frozen potato products outside the home as a result of the pandemic's negative impact on restaurant and other foodservice-related traffic in the U.S. and across the Company's key international markets. The volume decline also reflected the benefit of additional shipping days related to the timing of the Thanksgiving holiday in the prior year quarter. Price/mix decreased 1 percent as a result of negative mix.

Global segment product contribution margin decreased \$36.2 million to the prior year period. Lower sales volumes, higher manufacturing costs, and higher selling expenses contributed to the decline.

Foodservice

Foodservice Segment	
	Q2 2021
	(dollars in millions)
Net sales	\$
Segment product contribution margin ⁽³⁾	\$

Net sales for the Foodservice segment, which services North American quick service restaurant chains generally outside the top 100 North American based restaurants, decreased \$241.1 million, down 21 percent compared to the prior year period.

Attention!

This is a USA website. The products you are viewing are likely not available in your current location. Should we transfer you to your country website?

[Yes, transfer me](#)

We care about your data, and we use cookies to improve your experience. Please click "Accept", if you agree to our use of cookies.

decline in demand for frozen potato products outside the home, as well as reduced restaurant traffic at restaurants and non-commercial customers, such as universities, sports and entertainment, and workplace environments. Volume trends weakened during the latter weeks of the quarter, reflecting the effect on restaurant traffic, especially at full-service restaurants, of government-imposed social restrictions and colder weather on outdoor dining. Price/mix increased 4 percent, reflecting the carryover benefit of pricing actions implemented during fiscal 2020, partially offset by unfavorable mix as sales of *Lamb Weston* branded and premium products softened.

Foodservice segment product contribution margin decreased \$23.6 million to \$87.7 million, down 21 percent compared to the prior year period. Lower sales volumes, higher manufacturing costs, and unfavorable mix drove the decline, partially offset by favorable pricing.

Retail

Retail Segment Summary

	Q2 2021 <i>(dollars in millions)</i>	Year-Over-Year		
		Growth Rates	Price/Mix	Volume
Net sales	\$ 140.7	7%	7%	0%
Segment product contribution margin ⁽³⁾	\$ 30.1	6%		

Net sales for the Retail segment, which includes sales of branded and private label products to grocery, mass merchant and club customers in North America, increased \$8.6 million to \$140.7 million, up 7 percent compared to the prior year period. Price/mix increased 7 percent, largely driven by favorable mix from increased sales of branded products. Volume increased nominally as strong growth in shipments of premium and mainstream branded offerings, which have historically comprised approximately 40 percent of the segment's volume, was offset by a decline in shipments of private label products, which reflects incremental losses of certain low-margin private label business, as well as the benefit of additional shipping days related to the timing of the Thanksgiving holiday in the prior year quarter.

Retail segment product contribution margin increased \$1.6 million to \$30.1 million, up 6 percent compared to the prior year period. Favorable mix and \$2.4 million of lower advertising expense drove the increase, partially offset by higher manufacturing costs.

Equity Method Investment Earnings

Equity method investment earnings from unconsolidated joint ventures were \$19.2 million and \$15.0 million for the second quarter of 2021 and 2020, respectively. Investment earnings included a \$0.1 million unrealized loss related to currency and commodity hedging contracts in the current quarter and a \$0.2 million unrealized gain in the prior year quarter. Excluding the net impact of equity method investments increased \$1.6 million compared to the prior year period. Performance in Europe, although demand in Europe softened due to the impact of COVID-19, was partially offset by a negative impact on restaurant traffic at full-service restaurants due to government-imposed social restrictions and reduced outdoor dining due to the onset of colder weather.

Cash Flow and Liquidity

For the first half of fiscal 2021, net cash from operating activities was \$100.0 million, compared to \$100.0 million in the prior year period, primarily due to lower earnings. Capital expenditures, net of asset sales, were \$53.7 million, down \$53.7 million versus the prior year period.

Attention!

This is a USA website. The products you are viewing are likely not available in your current location. Should we transfer you to your country website?

Yes, transfer me

We care about your data, and we use cookies to improve your experience. Please click "Accept", if you agree to our use of cookies.

in cash dividends to shareholders and announced a 2 percent of fiscal 2021, the Company plans to resume its share repurchase program in fiscal 2020 as a result of the pandemic's effect on the operating results.

On September 17, 2020, the Company amended its revolving credit facility to increase its capacity to \$750.0 million and to extend the maturity date to September 17, 2023. In connection with the amendment, the Company used cash on hand to repay the outstanding \$271.9 million term loan facility due in November 2021. At the end of the fiscal second quarter, no borrowings were outstanding under the amended revolving credit facility, and the Company had approximately \$764 million of cash and cash equivalents.

Third Quarter of Fiscal 2021 Update

Set forth below is additional detail on the Company's shipments for the first four weeks of the third quarter of fiscal 2021 through December 27, 2020:

- *United States:* Shipments were approximately 85 percent of prior-year levels.
 - Shipments to large chain restaurant customers, which are composed of QSR and large full-service chain restaurants, were more than 95 percent of prior-year levels. The Company, which records shipments to these customers in its Global segment, anticipates this rate will largely continue for the remainder of its fiscal third quarter.
 - Shipments to customers served by the Company's Foodservice segment, which includes products ultimately sold to full-service chain and independent restaurants, regional and small QSRs, and non-commercial customers (e.g., lodging and hospitality, healthcare, schools and universities, sports and entertainment, and workplace environments) were 60 to 65 percent of prior-year levels, which is largely in line with what the segment realized during the latter weeks of its fiscal second quarter. The Company believes shipments to full-service restaurants, in particular, will remain soft during the remainder of its fiscal third quarter as governments continue to impose broad social restrictions and colder weather limits outdoor dining. The Company also expects shipments to non-commercial customers, which have historically comprised approximately 25 percent of the segment, will remain soft for the remainder of its fiscal third quarter.
 - Shipments to customers served by the Company's Retail segment were above prior-year levels, with strength in the Company's premium and mainstream branded offerings partially offset by a decline of private label product shipments, which reflects incremental losses of certain low-margin private label business. The Company expects this rate will largely continue for the remainder of its fiscal third quarter.
- *International:*
 - *Europe:* Shipments by the Company's joint venture, Le Pain Quotidien, were approximately 85 percent of prior-year levels. Demand softened in the third quarter, reflecting the negative impact on restaurant traffic from governments reimposing social restrictions and reduced outdoor dining. The Company believes these factors will further negatively impact shipments for the remainder of the fiscal third quarter.
 - *Other Key Markets:* Shipments to the Company's key markets in Europe, Oceania and Latin America, were mixed, and were largely in line with the second half of the fiscal second quarter. Excluding shipments associated with the Company's joint venture in Argentina, the Company records shipments to customers in these markets at approximately 85 percent of prior-year levels.
- The Company believes that the possibility of wide availability of vaccines in mid-calendar 2021 may allow governments to gradually ease social restrictions, which would likely have a favorable impact on demand. The Company anticipates facing challenging and volatile operating conditions and that demand may soften, especially at full-service restaurants. As social restrictions ease and as colder weather limits outdoor dining, restaurant traffic will improve through calendar year 2021, with demand approaching pre-pandemic levels, on a run-rate basis, by the end of the fiscal third quarter.

The Company will continue to prioritize the health and welfare of its customers and will continue to support its customers as they manage their supply chain challenges.

Attention!

This is a USA website. The products you are viewing are likely not available in your current location. Should we transfer you to your country website?

[Yes, transfer me](#)

We care about your data, and we use cookies to improve your experience.

Please click "Accept", if you agree to our use of cookies.

actions, and will continue to evaluate various options, to lower manufacturing and commercial operations, including temporary schedules to rebalance utilization rates across its manufacturing

The Company expects that it will continue to incur additional costs as a result of the pandemic's impact on its operations, at least through the remainder of fiscal 2021. These costs may include, but are not limited to: costs to shut down, sanitize, and restart production facilities after a production employee has been infected by the virus; production inefficiencies and labor retention costs arising from modifying production schedules, reducing run-times, and lower overall factory utilization; costs to adopt and maintain enhanced employee safety and sanitation protocols, such as purchasing personal protection and health screening equipment and services; costs related to processing raw potatoes out of storage longer than prior years; and incremental warehousing and transportation costs.

For all of fiscal 2021, the Company continues to expect:

- Interest expense, net, of approximately \$125 million,
- Depreciation and amortization of approximately \$190 million, and
- Cash used for capital expenditures, excluding acquisitions, of approximately \$180 million.

End Notes

(1) EBITDA including unconsolidated joint ventures is a non-GAAP financial measure. Please see the discussion of non-GAAP financial measures and the reconciliations at the end of this press release for more information.

(2) The effective tax rate is calculated as the ratio of income tax expense to pre-tax income, inclusive of equity method investment earnings.

(3) For more information about product contribution margin, please see the table titled "Segment Information" in this press release.

Webcast and Conference Call Information

Lamb Weston will host a conference call to review its second quarter results. Participants in the U.S. and Canada may access the conference call by dialing +1-323-289-6576. The call also may be accessed live on the internet. Participants can register at <https://globalmeet.webcasts.com/starthere.jsp?ei=1410518&t=161410518>.

A rebroadcast of the conference call will be available beginning at <https://investors.lambweston.com/events-and-presentations>.

About Lamb Weston

Lamb Weston, along with its joint venture partners, is a leading provider of potato and vegetable products to restaurants and retailers around the world. Led the industry in innovation, introducing inventive products to customers and make things more delicious for their customers. Grown to proactive customer partnerships, Lamb Weston always we look at a potato, we see possibilities. Learn more about us

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements within such as "plan," "continue," "remain," "expect," "improve," "will," "believe," "may," "manage," "evaluate," and variations of such

Attention!

This is a USA website. The products you are viewing are likely not available in your current location. Should we transfer you to your country website?

[Yes, transfer me](#)

We care about your data, and we use cookies to improve your experience. Please click "Accept", if you agree to our use of cookies.

Net sales	\$	8			
Cost of sales		6			
Gross profit		223.5	285.1	437.3	533.7
Selling, general and administrative expenses		83.9	91.6	162.0	170.2
Income from operations		139.6	193.5	275.3	363.5
Interest expense, net		30.0	25.4	60.3	53.6
Income before income taxes and equity method earnings		109.6	168.1	215.0	309.9
Income tax expense		31.9	42.7	59.9	79.4
Equity method investment earnings		19.2	15.0	31.1	25.6
Net income	\$	96.9	\$ 140.4	\$ 186.2	\$ 256.1
Earnings per share					
Basic	\$	0.66	\$ 0.96	\$ 1.27	\$ 1.75
Diluted	\$	0.66	\$ 0.95	\$ 1.27	\$ 1.74
Dividends declared per common share	\$	0.23	\$ 0.20	\$ 0.46	\$ 0.40

Computation of diluted earnings per share:

Net income	\$	96.9	\$ 140.4	\$ 186.2	\$ 256.1
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding		147.1	147.1	147.1	147.1
Diluted earnings per share	\$	0.66	\$ 0.95	\$ 1.27	\$ 1.74

(1) The thirteen and twenty-six weeks ended November 29, 2020, include incremental costs resulting from the pandemic's effect on the Company's manufacturing and supply chain operations, costs related to processing raw potatoes out of storage longer than prior years, as well as incremental warehousing and transportation costs, and costs to enhance employee safety measures, including purchases of safety and health equipment, and retaining sales employees.

Lamb Weston Holdings
Consolidated Balance Sheet
(unaudited, dollars in millions)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of \$1.0 and

Inventories

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net

Operating lease assets

Attention!

This is a USA website. The products you are viewing are likely not available in your current location. Should we transfer you to your country website?

Yes, transfer me

We care about your data, and we use cookies to improve your experience.

Please click "Accept", if you agree to our use of cookies.

Equity method investments		
Goodwill		
Intangible assets, net	37.9	38.3
Other assets	78.6	65.4
Total assets	\$ 4,159.1	\$4,662.3

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings	\$ —	\$ 498.7
Current portion of long-term debt and financing obligations	31.8	48.8
Accounts payable	377.4	244.4
Accrued liabilities	205.1	233.0
Total current liabilities	614.3	1,024.9

Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt and financing obligations, excluding current portion	2,719.4	2,992.6
Deferred income taxes	158.0	152.5
Other noncurrent liabilities	258.5	252.3
Total long-term liabilities	3,135.9	3,397.4

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock of \$1.00 par value, 600,000,000 shares authorized; 147,466,446 and 146,993,751 shares issued	147.5	147.0
Additional distributed capital	(850.4)	(862.9)
Retained earnings	1,182.8	1,064.6
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	7.0	(40.5)
Treasury stock, at cost, 1,111,364 and 954,858 common shares	(78.0)	(68.2)

Total stockholders' equity

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity

Lamb Weston Holdings
Consolidated Statements
(unaudited, dollars)

Attention!

This is a USA website. The products you are viewing are likely not available in your current location. Should we transfer you to your country website?

[Yes, transfer me](#)

We care about your data, and we use cookies to improve your experience.

Please click "Accept", if you agree to our use of cookies.

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income	
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operations	
Depreciation and amortization of intangibles and debt issuance costs	
Stock-settled, stock-based compensation expense	
Earnings of joint ventures in excess of distributions	
Deferred income taxes	

Other		
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisition:		
Receivables	(8.5)	(55.2)
Inventories	(140.3)	(133.4)
Income taxes payable/receivable, net	33.0	17.5
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	51.8	46.3
Accounts payable	138.5	126.4
Accrued liabilities	(42.5)	(28.3)
Net cash provided by operating activities	\$ 318.8	\$ 345.3
Cash flows from investing activities		
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(42.3)	(88.1)
Additions to other long-term assets	(11.4)	(19.3)
Acquisition of business, net of cash acquired	—	(116.7)
Investment in equity method joint venture	—	(17.1)
Other	0.4	1.0
Net cash used for investing activities	\$ (53.3)	\$ (240.2)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds (payments) of short-term borrowings, net	(498.8)	1.4
Repayments of debt and financing obligations	(289.6)	(318.1)
Dividends paid	(67.2)	(58.5)
Repurchase of common stock and common stock withheld to cover taxes	(9.8)	(17.8)
Payments of debt issuance costs	(2.8)	—
Proceeds from issuance of debt	—	299.3
Other	1.0	0.1
Net cash used for financing activities	\$ (867.2)	\$ (93.6)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	1.6	0.1
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		

Lamb Weston Holdings
Segment Information
(unaudited, dollars in millions)

November 29
2020

Segment sales	
Global	\$ 475.1
Foodservice	241.1
Retail	140.1
Other	38.1

Attention!

This is a USA website. The products you are viewing are likely not available in your current location. Should we transfer you to your country website?

Yes, transfer me

We care about your data, and we use cookies to improve your experience. Please click "Accept", if you agree to our use of cookies.

\$ 896.

Segment product contribution margin (1) (2)

Global	\$ 92.7	\$ 128.9	(28%)
Foodservice	87.7	111.3	(21%)
Retail	30.1	28.5	6%
Other	10.5	10.4	1%
	221.0	279.1	(21%)
Advertising and promotion expenses	2.5	6.0	(58%)
Gross profit	\$ 223.5	\$ 285.1	(22%)

Twenty-Six Weeks Ended

	Year-Over-				
	November 29,		November 24,		
	2020	2019	Year Growth		
			Rates	Price/Mix	Volume
Segment sales					
Global	\$ 923.4	\$ 1,057.2	(13%)	(1%)	(12%)
Foodservice	477.8	610.3	(22%)	5%	(27%)
Retail	294.6	261.4	13%	7%	6%
Other	71.8	79.3	(9%)	2%	(11%)
	\$ 1,767.6	\$ 2,008.2	(12%)	2%	(14%)

Segment product contribution margin (1) (2)

Global	\$ 170.5	\$ 231.6	(26%)
Foodservice	173.5	213.8	(19%)
Retail	65.9	57.4	15%
Other	23.		
	433.		
Advertising and promotion expenses	3.		
Gross profit	\$ 437.		

(1) Product contribution margin represents net sales less cost of goods sold. Product contribution margin includes advertising and promotion expenses associated with segment performance; it excludes general and administrative expenses. Management believes these amounts are not directly associated with segment performance.

(2) See footnote (1) to the Consolidated Statements of Earnings for more information regarding the impact of the pandemic's effect on the Company's financial results ended November 29, 2020.

Lamb Weston Holdings
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP
(unaudited, dollars)

Attention!

This is a USA website. The products you are viewing are likely not available in your current location. Should we transfer you to your country website?

[Yes, transfer me](#)

We care about your data, and we use cookies to improve your experience. Please click "Accept", if you agree to our use of cookies.

To supplement the financial information included in this press release, including unconsolidated joint ventures, which is a non-GAAP income to EBITDA including unconsolidated joint ventures.

	Thirteen Weeks Ended		Twenty-Six Weeks Ended	
	November 29,	November 24,	November 29,	November 24,
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Net income	\$ 96.9	\$ 140.4	\$ 186.2	\$ 256.1
Equity method investment earnings	(19.2)	(15.0)	(31.1)	(25.6)
Interest expense, net	30.0	25.4	60.3	53.6
Income tax expense	31.9	42.7	59.9	79.4
Income from operations	139.6	193.5	275.3	363.5
Depreciation and amortization	46.6	44.7	92.2	87.8
EBITDA (1)	186.2	238.2	367.5	451.3
Unconsolidated Joint Ventures (2)				
Equity method investment earnings	19.2	15.0	31.1	25.6
Interest expense, income tax expense, and depreciation and amortization included in equity method investment earnings	7.8	7.7	16.4	16.9
Add: EBITDA from unconsolidated joint ventures	27.0	22.7	47.5	42.5
EBITDA including unconsolidated joint ventures (1)	\$ 213.2	\$ 260.9	\$ 415.0	\$ 493.8

(1) EBITDA including unconsolidated joint ventures is a non-GAAP measure because the Company believes it provides a meaningful comparison on an ongoing basis using the same measure frequently used in the industry for providing a meaningful comparison between periods. Any such use is done only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP. It is intended to be a substitute for GAAP financial measures and is not intended to be a substitute for GAAP financial measures and is not intended to be a substitute for GAAP financial measures and is not intended to be a substitute for GAAP financial measures in this press release.

(2) Lamb Weston holds equity interests in three potato processing companies: Lamb Weston/Meijer v.o.f., Lamb-Weston/RDO Frozen, and Lamb Weston/Meijer v.o.f. for its ownership under the equity method of accounting. See the Company's Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in "Part II, Item 8" of the Company's fiscal 2020 Form 10-K, for more information.

Attention!

This is a USA website. The products you are viewing are likely not available in your current location. Should we transfer you to your country website?

Yes, transfer me

We care about your data, and we use cookies to improve your experience. Please click "Accept", if you agree to our use of cookies.

Investors:

Dexter Congbalay

224-306-1535

dexter.congbalay@lambweston.com

Media:

Shelby Stoolman

208-424-5461

shelby.stoolman@lambweston.com

Source: Lamb Weston Holdings, Inc.



Attention!

This is a USA website. The products you are viewing are likely not available in your current location. Should we transfer you to your country website?

[Yes, transfer me](#)

We care about your data, and we use cookies to improve your experience.

Please click "Accept", if you agree to our use of cookies.